

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Consolidated Financial Statements  
and Independent Auditor's Report**

**June 30, 2019**

---

# Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates

## Index

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Financial Statements	2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets	5
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8

## Independent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Financial Statements

To the Board of Directors  
Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates  
Rockville, Maryland

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates (collectively, "JSSA"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019, the related consolidated statements of activities and change in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditor's Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates as of June 30, 2019, and the change in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*Emphasis of Matter - Change in Accounting Principle*

As discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, the Organization adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board's ("FASB") Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) - Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities* as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019. Note 2 includes a reclassification of the beginning balance of the endowment to account for underwater activity under ASU 2016-14. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

*CohnReznick LLP*

Bethesda, Maryland  
December 13, 2019

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**  
**Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**  
**June 30, 2019**

Assets

Current assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,689,629
Investments, short-term	1,861,525
Contributions and grants receivable	1,248,907
Accounts and grants receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$16,616 in 2019	4,024,784
Pledges receivable	168,500
Prepaid expenses	<u>227,629</u>
Total current assets	9,220,974
Investments, long-term	41,879,632
Property and equipment, net	14,521,303
Long-term pledges receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$53,259 in 2019	285,792
Deposits	16,723
Deferred compensation assets	<u>635,110</u>
	<u><u>\$ 66,559,534</u></u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities	
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities	\$ 2,030,339
Line of credit	7,206,399
Deferred rent	111,304
Deferred compensation obligations	<u>635,110</u>
Total liabilities	<u>9,983,152</u>
Net assets	
Without donor restrictions	
Undesignated	12,522,590
Board designated endowment fund	11,531,509
Reserve fund	<u>1,034,413</u>
Total without donor restrictions	25,088,512
With donor restrictions	<u>31,487,870</u>
Total net assets	<u>56,576,382</u>
	<u><u>\$ 66,559,534</u></u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Consolidated Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets  
Year Ended June 30, 2019**

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenue and support			
Private and foundation grants	\$ 2,074,871	\$ 371,760	\$ 2,446,631
State, county and governmental entity grants	5,203,248	437,343	5,640,591
Federation grants	52,149	949,830	1,001,979
Contributions, bequests and gifts	219,869	2,627,809	2,847,678
Net program service fees	18,495,065	-	18,495,065
Investment income	624,591	1,522,015	2,146,606
Other revenue	34,750	-	34,750
Special events revenue, net of expenses of \$21,381	22,305	-	22,305
Net assets released from restrictions	5,868,838	(5,868,838)	-
<b>Total revenue and support</b>	<b>32,595,686</b>	<b>39,919</b>	<b>32,635,605</b>
Expenses			
Program services			
Mental health & community based services	6,281,748	-	6,281,748
Senior services	1,357,167	-	1,357,167
Holocaust survivors	4,661,248	-	4,661,248
Hospice services	9,579,693	-	9,579,693
Specialized employment	1,190,896	-	1,190,896
Homecare	3,493,731	-	3,493,731
Other programs	358,327	-	358,327
<b>Total program services</b>	<b>26,922,810</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>26,922,810</b>
Supporting services			
Management and general	3,192,969	-	3,192,969
Fundraising	919,944	-	919,944
<b>Total supporting services</b>	<b>4,112,913</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,112,913</b>
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>31,035,723</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>31,035,723</b>
Change in net assets	1,559,963	39,919	1,599,882
Net assets, beginning of year	23,528,549	31,447,951	54,976,500
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 25,088,512</u>	<u>\$ 31,487,870</u>	<u>\$ 56,576,382</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**  
**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses**  
**Year Ended June 30, 2019**

	Program services							Supporting services			
	Mental health & community based services	Senior services	Holocaust survivors	Hospice services	Specialized employment	Homecare	Other programs	Total program	Management and general	Fundraising	Total
Expenses											
Salaries, taxes and benefits	\$ 4,667,079	\$ 756,287	\$ 891,610	\$ 6,929,857	\$ 921,255	\$ 2,986,394	\$ 205,358	\$ 17,357,840	\$ 1,807,536	\$ 586,792	\$ 19,752,168
Health, medical and nutritional supports to clients	289,647	362,658	3,322,108	1,432,866	-	48,668	9,800	5,465,747	-	-	5,465,747
Other direct costs	30,875	19,881	22,883	12,018	2,963	30,236	24,382	143,238	101,953	3,656	248,847
Financial assistance	8,970	25,524	220,264	-	-	-	78,169	332,927	-	-	332,927
Occupancy	439,233	40,189	33,383	216,055	98,899	54,431	7,153	889,343	138,290	14,430	1,042,063
Technology and professional services	394,892	36,076	61,390	396,815	55,736	155,137	9,850	1,109,896	488,356	223,734	1,821,986
Depreciation and amortization	257,373	31,752	40,627	230,932	59,182	48,961	10,125	678,952	109,350	22,770	811,072
Other expenses	193,679	84,800	68,983	361,150	52,861	169,904	13,490	944,867	547,484	68,562	1,560,913
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$ 6,281,748</b>	<b>\$ 1,357,167</b>	<b>\$ 4,661,248</b>	<b>\$ 9,579,693</b>	<b>\$ 1,190,896</b>	<b>\$ 3,493,731</b>	<b>\$ 358,327</b>	<b>\$ 26,922,810</b>	<b>\$ 3,192,969</b>	<b>\$ 919,944</b>	<b>\$ 31,035,723</b>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
Year Ended June 30, 2019**

Cash flows from operating activities	\$ 1,599,882
Change in net assets	
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities	
Depreciation and amortization	811,072
Donated investments	(55,000)
Realized gain on investments	(320,485)
Unrealized gain on investments	(1,067,245)
Bad debt expense	58,816
Decrease in discount on pledges receivable	9,791
Endowment contributions	(328,161)
Contributions and grants received for long-term purposes	(1,968,106)
Changes in	
Contributions and grants receivable	(188,232)
Accounts and grants receivable	(144,549)
Pledges receivable	(19,582)
Prepaid expenses	(15,079)
Deferred compensation assets	(61,722)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities	(91,791)
Deferred compensation obligations	61,722
Deferred revenue	10,708
	<hr/>
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,707,961)
	<hr/>
Cash flows from investing activities	
Proceeds from sale of investments	3,639,114
Purchases of investments	(3,724,081)
Purchases of property and equipment	(708,890)
	<hr/>
Net cash used in investing activities	(793,857)
	<hr/>
Cash flows from financing activities	
Collection of endowment contributions	428,161
Collection of contributions and grants received for long-term purposes	3,730,606
Payments on line of credit	(2,280,000)
	<hr/>
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,878,767
	<hr/>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(623,051)
	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	2,312,680
	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,689,629
	<hr/> <hr/>
Supplementary disclosures of cash flow information	
Cash paid for interest	\$ 332,385
	<hr/> <hr/>

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.



## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019**

#### **Note 1 - Organizations and summary of significant accounting policies**

##### **Organizations and nature of activities**

Jewish Social Service Agency ("JSSA") is a private nonprofit organization serving Maryland, Northern Virginia and the District of Columbia. Revenues and support are derived principally from program service fees, health insurance reimbursement, the Jewish Federation of Greater Washington, contributions, investment income, foundation grants and government grants. JSSA is a health and social wellness agency that provides individuals, couples and families with counseling and therapy, hospice care, in-home support, care coordination, and disability employment services. JSSA strives to provide expert clinical and social wellness services to anyone in the community that is facing some of life's challenges and needs our support. JSSA is a nonprofit organization incorporated in 1933 under the laws of the District of Columbia.

Premier Homecare, Inc. ("Premier"), a private nonprofit provider of non-medical private-duty home support services, began operations in May 2000 and serves Montgomery County, Maryland. JSSA is the sole sponsor of Premier, which allows it to exercise control over the Premier Board of Directors. In the event of dissolution of Premier, its net assets would be distributed to JSSA. JSSA provides human resource, accounting, billing and IT services to Premier and charges a management fee. The fee is calculated based on Premier's pro rata share of JSSA's total cost of the expenses associated with management services, not to exceed 80% of Premier's net income. JSSA has the right to waive all or part of the management fee for periods where Premier's net income and/or net assets are negative. The management fee for the year ended June 30, 2019 was \$0. Premier paid JSSA \$28,324 for rental of office space for the year ended June 30, 2019. Additionally, JSSA made contributions to Premier of \$49,068 for the year ended June 30, 2019. These amounts are eliminated on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets. Premier, Homecare, Inc. is a nonprofit organization incorporated in 2000 under the laws of the State of Maryland. Premier also provides home care aide services on a contractual basis to certain JSSA patients.

JSSA purchased Route 28 Associates, LLC (the "LLC") in March 2006. The LLC owns land in Rockville, Maryland, on which JSSA built the Ina Kay headquarters building. JSSA owns 100% of the membership interests in the LLC.

##### **Principles of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of JSSA, Premier and the LLC (collectively, "JSSA"). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions between the organizations have been eliminated.

##### **Basis of accounting**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Consequently, revenue is recognized when earned and expenses when the obligations are incurred.

##### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in operating and money market bank accounts, cash on hand and highly-liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less.

##### **Investments**

Investments, except for State of Israel Bonds, are recorded at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position based on quoted market prices if actively traded, or net asset values ("NAVs") provided by investment managers. Money market funds held in investment accounts with

## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019**

investment institutions are classified as investments on the consolidated statement of financial position. State of Israel Bonds are recorded at face value because these bonds are typically held to maturity and do not have readily determinable fair values. Investment income is included on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law. Investments are exposed to various risks, such as fluctuations in market value and credit risk. It is reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term could result in a change in fair value of the investment balances and amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which could be material.

Donated securities are recorded at fair value as of the date of the contribution and are converted to cash nearly immediately upon receipt and reported as cash flows from operating activities. Donated State of Israel bonds are held to maturity and are redeemed at cost plus accrued interest. See Note 12 for discussion of fair value measurements.

Short-term investments are those funds expected to provide sufficient cash to meet the short-term financial obligations of JSSA in a timely manner. The long-term investments purpose is to provide an Endowment to fund activities designed to carry out the vision, mission and values of JSSA. JSSA has separate investment accounts for short-term and long-term investments. Management intends to hold long-term investments for more than one year.

Investments in alternative strategies consist of hedge funds, including funds domiciled outside of the United States, which are reported at NAVs. The funds may contain lockup provisions and redemption restrictions. NAV per share is calculated based on measurement of all the underlying investments in the funds in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("FASB ASC") Topic 946 on investment companies. The funds are managed by various investment managers employing a variety of strategies to achieve investment objectives. Investment objectives are consistent with JSSA's Investment Policy Statement.

#### **Accounts and grants receivable**

Accounts and grants receivable include JSSA's hospice and counseling charges for accounts due from Medicare, Medicaid, CareFirst (Blue Cross and Blue Shield of the National Capital Area and Blue Cross of Maryland), other commercial insurers and self-paying clients. Deducted from accounts receivable are estimates of uncollectible accounts relating to self-paying clients and allowances for the excess of charges over the interim and final payments received or to be received from third-party payers that pay less than full charges. Accounts and grants receivable also consist of amounts due from outside sources related to grant revenues earned and not yet received. Management records an allowance for doubtful accounts based on a review of the estimated collectability relating to the specific accounts, plus a general provision based on historical loss experience and existing economic conditions. Uncollectible amounts are charged off against the allowance for doubtful accounts once management determines an account, or a portion thereof, to be uncollectible. Bad debt expense was \$58,816 for the year ended June 30, 2019.

#### **Revenue recognition**

Program service fees from hospice, mental health and social services are reported at estimated net realizable amounts from clients, third-party payers and others for services rendered. Contractual allowances for the excess of charges over anticipated patient or third-party payer payments are \$3,881,761 for the year ended June 30, 2019, and are included in the determination of program service fees as reported on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets. JSSA provides care without charge or at amounts less than established rates to patients who meet certain

## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019**

criteria under JSSA's charity care policies. JSSA estimates the value of the charity care provided was \$286,617 for the year ended June 30, 2019. Charity care expenses offset the net program service fee revenue on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets which results in no charity care being included on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets.

Grant revenues from various sources are deemed to be earned and are reported as revenue when JSSA has met the grant conditions or performed services in compliance with the specific contract restrictions. Accounts and grants receivable and related grant revenue is recorded as the grant expenses are incurred.

Unconditional contributions, private and foundation grants received, and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair value on the date of donation and are reported as support with or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. JSSA reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, or if they are designated as support for future periods. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets as net assets released from restrictions.

Federation grants from the Jewish Federation of Greater Washington include a core allocation that is recognized as an unconditional contribution measured at fair value on the date of donation and reported as support with or without donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Additionally, the Jewish Federation of Greater Washington provides JSSA with grants that are recognized as contributions receivable and Federation grant revenue when the related expenses are incurred.

JSSA reports gifts of goods and equipment at fair value as support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, JSSA reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

#### **Donated services, goods and facilities**

Donated services, goods and facilities are recorded as revenue and support and expenses at their fair value when received and have been presented on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets as contributions without donor restrictions and expensed in the appropriate functional expense category. For the year ended June 30, 2019, JSSA recognized \$104,077 worth of donations for services rendered. These donated services required specialized skills which would typically need to be purchased if not donated.

A substantial number of volunteers have donated their time to support JSSA's program services and fundraising campaigns during the year; however, no amounts have been recognized on the accompanying consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets for this time, as it does not create or enhance financial assets or require specialized skills.

## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019**

Materials and other assets received as donations are recorded and reflected on the accompanying consolidated financial statements at their fair values at the date of receipt. There were no such donations received for the year ended June 30, 2019.

#### **Property and equipment**

JSSA records its property and equipment at cost, or, if donated, at fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization are recorded on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 40 years. JSSA capitalizes property and equipment greater than \$1,000, and an estimated useful life of greater than one year. Depreciation and amortization expense totaled \$811,072 for the year ended June 30, 2019.

#### **Concentration of revenue**

A substantial amount of JSSA's revenue is received from Medicare as part of JSSA's net program service fees. Approximately 37% of JSSA's total revenue, excluding investment income, was received from Medicare for the year ended June 30, 2019.

#### **Income taxes**

JSSA and Premier are exempt from payment of income taxes on their exempt-purpose activities under Section 501(c)(3). JSSA and Premier are not classified as private foundations. As a single-member LLC, the Route 28 Associates, LLC is treated as a disregarded entity for income tax purposes and consolidated into JSSA's tax filings.

JSSA and Premier believe that they have appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and, as such, do not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements. JSSA and Premier recognize penalties and interest related to income taxes on uncertain tax positions in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position and management and administrative expenses on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets. As a result of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act effective January 1, 2018, qualified transportation fringe benefits are also considered unrelated business income. Income tax expense related to qualified transportation fringe benefits was approximately \$300 for the year ended June 30, 2019. Tax years prior to 2015 for JSSA and Premier are no longer subject to examination by the IRS or the state tax jurisdictions of Maryland, Virginia and the District of Columbia.

#### **Functional allocation of expenses**

The costs of providing the various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis on the consolidated statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services that benefited from such costs. Salaries and benefits are allocated based upon the amount of time spent on each functional activity. Depreciation and amortization expense is allocated based on square footage of JSSA offices. Costs specific to programs or supporting services are applied directly.

The following program services are included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements:

*Hospice Services* - JSSA Hospice Services provides high quality, compassionate and personalized end-of-life care for individuals and their families coping with life-limiting illnesses.

*Mental Health & Community Based Services* - provides a wide array of assessment, treatment, intervention and support services for individuals, couples and families coping with a variety of

## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

**June 30, 2019**

challenges. JSSA's adoption services support individuals and families seeking to grow their family. Synagogue liaison programs provide support services to area congregations.

*Senior Services and Holocaust Survivors* - provides care management and other community support services that allow frail seniors and Holocaust survivors to remain independent in their homes, providing peace of mind to their families. Chaplaincy services are provided to individuals in assisted living facilities and hospitals.

*Specialized Employment* - JSSA provides career coaching, life skills development and employment placement for individuals with differing abilities.

*Homecare* - Premier Homecare offers a full array of home support and homecare services for individuals and couples in need of at home care.

*Other Programs* - JSSA's Training Institute that provides professional clinical training to agency staff and community mental health professionals. JSSA provides scholarships to graduate and undergraduate students based on financial need.

#### **Net assets without donor restrictions**

The Board Designated Endowment Fund includes funds received from donors without restrictions that are allocated to the Endowment at the Board of Directors' discretion. The earnings are used to support the overall needs of JSSA and are recorded as income without donor restrictions. The Board can remove the designation at its discretion.

The Reserve Fund was authorized by the Treasurer of the Board of Directors, and approved by the Executive Committee, to create operating reserves to provide JSSA with operating capital in the future to ensure that the impact of cuts in outside funding have minimal impact on JSSA's ability to provide essential safety-net services. The Reserve Fund is held in a separate account and earnings remain within the account. Disbursements from the fund are to be made as the operating needs of JSSA demand, and at the sole discretion of the CEO and/or the CFO.

#### **Use of estimates**

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing these consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenue and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used.

#### **Subsequent events**

JSSA has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through December 13, 2019, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

#### **Note 2 - Change in accounting principle**

For the year ended June 30, 2019, JSSA adopted the Financial Accounting Standard Board's ("FASB") Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2016-14 - Not-for-profit Entities ("Topic 958"); Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. This update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset classifications, deficiencies in information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return between not-for-profit entities. The changes

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019**

required by ASU 2016-14 are the net asset classes used in these financial statements. Amounts previously reported as unrestricted net assets are now reported as net assets without donor restrictions and amounts previously reported as temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets, are now reported as net assets with donor restrictions. In addition, it requires any underwater portion of JSSA's endowment funds to be adjusted from net assets without donor restrictions to net assets with donor restrictions. JSSA has adjusted the presentation of these statements accordingly.

A summary of the net asset reclassifications due to the adoption of ASU 2016-14 as of June 30, 2018 is presented as follows:

	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total Net Assets</u>
As previously presented:			
Unrestricted	\$ 23,298,133	\$ -	\$ 23,298,133
Temporarily restricted	-	6,917,755	6,917,755
Permanently restricted	-	24,760,612	24,760,612
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net assets as previously presented	23,298,133	31,678,367	54,976,500
Reclassification to implement ASU 2016-14:			
Underwater endowments	230,416	(230,416)	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net assets, as reclassified	<u>\$ 23,528,549</u>	<u>\$ 31,447,951</u>	<u>\$ 54,976,500</u>

**Note 3 - Liquidity and availability of resources**

JSSA strives to maintain liquid financial assets to cover normal operating expenditures. As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it structures its operations to allow financial assets to be available as its normal operating expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

The following table reflects JSSA's financial assets as of June 30, 2019, reduced by amounts that are not available to meet normal operating expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position due to board designations, donor restrictions, timing restrictions or contractual obligations. Board designated endowment funds are not intended to be used within the next year and are therefore not included in financial assets available for use within one year of the financial statements. Amounts not available to meet general expenditures within one year also includes net assets with donor restrictions required to be held in perpetuity.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019**

At June 30, 2019 financial assets available to meet the general expenditures within one year of the consolidated financial statements consists of the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,689,629
Investments, short-term	1,861,525
Contributions and grants receivable	1,248,907
Accounts and grants receivable, net	4,024,784
Pledges receivable, net	454,292
Investments, long-term	<u>41,879,632</u>
Total financial assets	<u>51,158,769</u>
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one year	
Long-term pledges receivable, net	(285,792)
Board designated reserve fund*	(1,034,413)
Board designated endowment fund, net of budgeted appropriations*	(10,910,072)
Donor restricted endowment funds, net of budgeted appropriations	<u>(28,393,138)</u>
Financial assets not available to be used within one year	<u>(40,623,415)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 10,535,354</u>

\* The board designated endowment fund and reserve fund could become available if needed, with board approval.

Additionally, JSSA maintains a \$19.9 million line of credit with \$12.7 million available for use. Board approval is required for draws on the line of credit. (See Note 14).

**Note 4 - Property and equipment**

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2019:

Land	\$ 2,512,911
Cemetery plots	7,200
Building and building improvements	9,363,566
Leasehold improvements	4,416,104
Furniture and fixtures	830,059
Equipment and computer software	2,390,162
Automobiles	<u>364,879</u>
	19,884,881
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(5,363,578)</u>
Total property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 14,521,303</u>

In 2007, JSSA received a \$1,639,000 grant from the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to help in the construction of the Ina Kay headquarters building. This grant has a 30-year Right of Recovery which will expire during fiscal year 2038. The State of Maryland can recover the grant

## Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019

amount if JSSA does not use the property for the purpose for which the grant was awarded, which is to operate for charitable purposes within its mission. JSSA has no intentions to use the building other than for the purposes within the grant.

During the year ended June 30, 2018, JSSA received a \$1,000,000 grant from the State of Maryland Board of Public Works ("BPW") to help with construction of the Montrose Road building. JSSA is unable to sell, lease, exchange, give away or otherwise transfer or dispose of the property improved with the grant funds unless the BPW gives prior written consent, and the BPW can then recover a percentage of the grant. JSSA has no intentions to vacate the Montrose Road building.

#### Note 5 - Investments

Investments consist of the following at June 30, 2019:

U.S. Large capitalization stocks	\$ 11,182,974
U.S. Mid capitalization stocks	3,635,137
U.S. Small capitalization stocks	3,090,905
International stocks	5,820,373
Emerging markets	5,475,554
Fixed income	6,763,431
Alternative investment strategies	5,576,045
Cash, money market funds and accrued interest	1,835,238
State of Israel bonds (face value)	<u>361,500</u>
	43,741,157
Less short-term investments	<u>(1,861,525)</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 41,879,632</u>

Investment income consists of the following for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Dividends and interest	\$ 836,776
Unrealized gain on investments	1,067,245
Realized gain on investments	320,485
Investment management fees and taxes	<u>(77,900)</u>
Total investment income	<u>\$ 2,146,606</u>

Investments include endowments, which had a fair value of \$41,547,081 at June 30, 2019. See Note 12 for discussion of fair value measurements.

#### Note 6 - Pledges receivable

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in less than one year are measured at net realizable value, which approximates fair value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected beyond one year are measured at fair value using the present value of future collections. The discount factor on those amounts is computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises were received. Amortization of the discount for the year ended June 30, 2019 is included in contributions, bequests and gifts revenue on the consolidated statement of activities and change in net assets. The allowance for doubtful



## Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019

accounts is determined based on a review of the estimated collectability, plus a general provision based on historical loss experience and existing economic conditions. Uncollectible amounts are charged off against the allowances for doubtful accounts once management determines an account, or a portion thereof, to be uncollectible.

Pledges receivable consist of the following at June 30, 2019:

Receivable in less than one year	\$ 168,500
Receivable in one to five years	385,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(53,259)</u>
Total pledges receivable	500,241
Less unamortized discount to net present value	<u>(45,949)</u>
Net pledges receivable	454,292
Less current portion, net	<u>168,500</u>
Long-term pledges receivable, net	<u><u>\$ 285,792</u></u>

Pledges receivable due in excess of one year were discounted by \$45,949 at June 30, 2019, based on discount rates ranging from approximately 1.65% to 3.25%.

#### Note 7 - Defined-contribution plan

JSSA sponsors a defined-contribution pension plan that covers all employees who are 21 years of age or older. Employees who are expected to work 1,000 hours or more are eligible to receive the employer contributions after three months of service. Employees who are not expected to work 1,000 hours or more in their first year of employment are eligible to make elective deferral contributions on the first day of the month on or after they become an employee. Employees hired on a per diem basis by the employer are not eligible to participate in the Plan. Employees must be an active employee on the last day of the Plan year to receive any employer contributions. The employer may choose to make discretionary contributions and/or matching contributions each Plan year. JSSA did not make any employer contributions for the year ended June 30, 2019.

#### Note 8 - Deferred compensation plans

JSSA has a 457b plan and a 457f plan covering select members of management. The 457b plan allows for employee deferrals and employer contributions as allowed under the Internal Revenue Code. Both employee and employer contributions are immediately vested. The 457f plan does not allow employee deferrals, but does provide for employer discretionary contributions. Employer contributions vest with the employee based on the date specified by JSSA. Employer contributions totaled \$74,449 for the year ended June 30, 2019. Deferred compensation assets and the related liabilities for the plans as of June 30, 2019 totaled \$635,110 as shown on the consolidated statement of financial position.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019**

**Note 9 - Commitments and contingencies**

JSSA has a contract with its Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") through August 31, 2021. The contract contains provisions for salary continuation of six months if he is terminated by mutual written agreement between the CEO and the Executive Committee or by disability.

JSSA leases its Montrose office under a long-term lease that expires on May 31, 2068. Under the lease, JSSA's annual rent is composed solely of its share of the building's operating expenses. Additionally, JSSA has a month to month lease for its Silver Spring office, where the monthly rent is composed solely of its share of the building's operating expenses. The fair value of rent for the Montrose and Silver Spring offices has not been determined and, therefore, no in-kind contribution for any value in excess of JSSA's share of operating expenses has been recorded.

JSSA leases office space in Northern Virginia under a lease that expires on September 30, 2027.

Rent expense, including the Montrose office building operating expenses totaled \$504,523.

Future base rents for leases, including estimated Montrose and Silver Spring office expense pass-throughs, are as follows for the years ending June 30:

2020	\$	419,501
2021		424,641
2022		429,909
2023		435,310
2024		440,845
Thereafter		<u>10,385,355</u>
Total	\$	<u>12,535,561</u>

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019**

**Note 10 - Net assets with donor restrictions**

Net assets with donor restrictions are available to support the following programs at June 30, 2019:

Subject to expenditure for specified time and purpose	
Children and families	\$ 61,508
Jewish education loan and scholarship program	90,036
Support for frail elders	162,721
Special needs (disabilities)	26,986
Time restricted contributions	949,830
Corpus and expendable portion of the following endowments	
Support for hospice clients	5,444,690
Provide for the needs of children and families	10,065,149
Provide for the transportation needs of clients	462,147
Adoption services	53,443
Building maintenance fund	863,707
Provide services to clients with disabilities	1,501,173
Educational testing and advocacy	1,312,460
Support for frail elders	7,046,405
Vocational support services	515,902
Hospice transition support	170,850
Volunteer services	144,969
Jewish community outreach	465,647
Overall needs	315,939
Educational scholarships	<u>1,834,308</u>
Total	<u>\$ 31,487,870</u>

**Note 11 - Endowments**

JSSA's endowments consist of 15 funds established to support a variety of programs at JSSA. Its endowments consist of both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

**Interpretation of relevant law**

The Board of Directors has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") as enacted into law in Washington D.C. on January 23, 2008 as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. Consequently, JSSA classifies in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the endowment. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not retained in perpetuity is subject to appropriation for expenditure by JSSA in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019**

In accordance with UPMIFA, JSSA considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund.
2. The purpose of JSSA and the donor-restricted endowment fund.
3. General economic conditions.
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation.
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments.
6. Other resources of JSSA.
7. The investment policies of JSSA.

#### **Funds with deficiencies**

From time to time, the fair value of the assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowments may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires JSSA to retain as a fund of perpetual duration (underwater endowments). JSSA has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. At June 30, 2019, funds with original gift values of \$1,569,892, fair values of \$1,325,854 and deficiencies of \$244,038 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions.

#### **Return objectives and risk parameters**

JSSA has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to the programs supported by the endowments. The endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to achieve appreciation of assets without exposure to undue risk.

#### **Spending policy**

JSSA has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year up to 5.5% of its endowment fund's average market value over the prior three years preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, JSSA considered the long-term expected returns on its endowment investments. Accordingly, over the long-term, JSSA expects the current spending policy will allow its endowments to retain the original fair value of the gift.

#### **Strategies employed for achieving objectives**

The long-term goal of the endowment funds is to achieve appreciation of assets without exposure to undue risk. Objectives of the endowment funds are to maintain asset levels capable of supporting desired levels of spending, to provide additional growth to cover operating expenses, and to preserve the purchasing power of the endowment assets over time. In order to achieve these objectives, the total return of the endowment funds is expected to exceed the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, or any successor index, by 6% over a five-year moving time period.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019**

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund at June 30, 2019:

	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 30,196,789	\$ 30,196,789
Board designated endowment funds	11,531,509	-	11,531,509
 Total funds	 <u>\$ 11,531,509</u>	 <u>\$ 30,196,789</u>	 <u>\$ 41,728,298</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2019:

	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2018	\$ 11,222,213	\$ 30,377,709	\$ 41,599,922
Reclassification of underwater funds due to adoption of ASU 2016-14	230,416	(230,416)	-
Contributions	179,137	328,161	507,298
Investment income			
Unrealized gain	294,948	764,608	1,059,556
Realized gain	88,362	227,749	316,111
Dividends and interest	225,721	585,454	811,175
Taxes and fees	(21,538)	(55,796)	(77,334)
Total investment income	587,493	1,522,015	2,109,508
Appropriation for expenditure	(687,750)	(1,800,680)	(2,488,430)
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2019	<u>\$ 11,531,509</u>	<u>\$ 30,196,789</u>	<u>\$ 41,728,298</u>

## Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019

#### Note 12 - Fair value measurements

This FASB ASC topic establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and provide the highest priority inputs; Level 2 inputs are based primarily on quoted prices for identical assets in inactive markets or similar assets or liabilities in active or inactive markets as significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs provide the lowest quality inputs because there are no significant observable inputs. JSSA uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure the fair value of its investments. When available, JSSA measures fair value using Level 1 inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. All assets have been valued using a market approach. The deferred compensation assets are comprised of equity and fixed income mutual funds. The value of the deferred compensation obligations is based upon the underlying fair value of the deferred compensation assets. There were no changes in the valuation techniques used during the current year. State of Israel bonds are reported at amortized cost in Note 5 and excluded from the tables below.

Under ASU 2015-07, investments that are measured at fair value using NAV as a practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statement of financial position.

	Fair value	Net asset value	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets/liabilities (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
<i>Assets</i>					
U.S. Large capitalization stocks	\$ 11,182,974	\$ -	\$ 11,182,974	\$ -	\$ -
U.S. Mid capitalization stocks	3,635,137	-	3,635,137	-	-
U.S. Small capitalization stocks	3,090,905	-	3,090,905	-	-
International stocks	5,820,373	-	5,820,373	-	-
Emerging markets	5,475,554	-	5,475,554	-	-
Fixed income	6,763,431	-	6,763,431	-	-
Alternative investment strategies	5,576,045	5,221,015	355,030	-	-
Cash, money funds and accrued interest	1,835,238	-	1,835,238	-	-
<b>Total investments</b>	<b>43,379,657</b>	<b>5,221,015</b>	<b>38,158,642</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Deferred compensation assets	635,110	-	635,110	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 44,014,767</b>	<b>\$ 5,221,015</b>	<b>\$ 38,793,752</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
<i>Liabilities</i>					
Deferred compensation obligations	\$ (635,110)	\$ -	\$ (635,110)	\$ -	\$ -

Investments in alternative investment strategies includes a consist of managed mutual fund that is traded in an active market and therefore a Level 1 investment, as well managed mutual funds and hedge funds, which meet the criteria under GAAP for investments that calculate NAV per share. NAV per share is calculated based on measurement of all of the underlying investments in the three funds in accordance with the FASB ASC Topic 946 on investment companies. Inputs include foreign exchange and commodity markets that trade using highly liquid and regulated futures and foreign exchange contracts; features of the underlying investments, including subscription and redemption rights, expected discounted cash flows, transactions in the secondary market, bids

## **Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements June 30, 2019**

received from potential buyers and overall market conditions; models that are based on inputs from active markets; and pricing models that have significant unobservable inputs.

The funds that calculate NAV per share have investment strategies that seek to achieve long-term capital appreciation. The funds aim to achieve this by investing in a range of trading styles, including long-term trend following, event driven, relative value, arbitrage strategies, short-term systematic, value, discretionary macro and foreign exchange strategies. Market exposure is diversified with positions in global currency, financial and commodity markets.

There are restrictions on redemptions Alternative Investments valued at NAV. JSSA had invested in a fund that permits redemptions as of the last calendar day of each month, provided written notice is received by the 11th day of the calendar month of the redemption. Another fund allows for redemptions to be processed by the following business day, while another allows redemptions on a quarterly basis.

#### **Note 13 - Concentration of credit risk**

JSSA maintained balances in its cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments that, at times, exceed Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") limits. At June 30, 2019, JSSA had uninsured deposits totaling approximately \$1,309,000 in excess of FDIC limits.

#### **Note 14 - Line of credit**

In June 2015, JSSA entered into a portfolio loan agreement and obtained a secured line of credit with no stated expiration date. The amount available for borrowing is based on the portfolio balance. As of June 30, 2019, \$19,969,000 was the maximum available for borrowing. The line of credit had a variable interest rate of LIBOR rate plus 1.25%. Interest is to be paid monthly based on the outstanding balance. The line of credit is secured by JSSA's investment holdings in its portfolio held with the lender. Internally, the Board of Directors initially restricted the use of the line of credit to fund the liability associated with the settlement of the defined benefit plan. During the year ended June 30, 2018, the Board of Directors expanded the use of the line of credit to cover cash flow needs related to the capital construction project. During the year ended June 30, 2017, JSSA drew \$6,971,017 to fund the settlement of the defined benefit plan and for the year ended June 30, 2018, JSSA drew down \$2,675,000, related to the capital construction project. The amount outstanding on the line of credit was \$7,206,399 at June 30, 2019. Interest expense for the year ended June 30, 2019 was \$332,385.

#### **Note 15 - Letter of credit**

JSSA has a \$117,767 letter of credit for the benefit of the State of Maryland for potential unemployment claims. The letter of credit is secured by deposit accounts maintained with the lender, and other assets, and has an expiration date of September 30, 2020.

**Jewish Social Service Agency and Affiliates**

**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
June 30, 2019**

**Note 16 - Holocaust Survivors' Community Fund**

During April 2013, the Jewish Federation of Greater Washington (the "Federation") and the United Jewish Endowment Fund ("UJEF") established The Holocaust Survivors' Community Fund (the "Fund") to raise money for the benefit of the Holocaust survivors served by the Jewish Social Service Agency. The Fund is held by UJEF, which retains legal control over the Fund. JSSA may request distributions on an as-needed basis, but such requests are subject to approval by the Federation. Because distributions are at the discretion of the Federation, the distributions are recognized in the period that notification of payment is received. Any distributions received by JSSA will be recorded as revenue with donor restrictions by JSSA. JSSA received distributions of \$242,000 for the year ended June 30, 2019.





**Independent Member of Nexia International**

**[cohnreznick.com](http://cohnreznick.com)**